

I, Tracy Bertram, Mayor of the City of Becker, request a special meeting of the Becker City Council be called for Tuesday, July 27, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. at Becker City Hall, 12060 Sherburne Ave SE, Becker MN 55308, to award the bid for the 2021 Street Improvement Projects.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Tracy Bertram". The signature is stylized with a large initial "T" and a long horizontal flourish at the end.

Mayor Tracy Bertram

Becker City Council Special Meeting
2021 Street Improvement Project Bid Award

Becker City Hall

July 27, 2021

- 5:00 pm**
1. Call to Order
 2. Pledge of Allegiance
 3. 2021 Street Improvement Project Bid Award – Phil Knutson
Resolution 21-63
 4. Adjourn



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

CITY COUNCIL ACTION

MEETING DATE:
07/27/2021

- Approved
- Denied
- Amended
- Tabled

Agenda Item Description:

Base bid award for the 2021 Street Improvement Projects

Originating Department / Preparer / Email / Phone:

Public Services / Phil Knutson / pknutson@ci.becker.mn.us / 763-200-4245

Attachments:

Yes No

Attachments Included:

1. Bid tabulation for the 2021 Street Improvement Project
2. Resolution 21-63

Consent Agenda: Yes No

Introduction / Background / Justification / Key / Legal Issue:

The bids were opened on July 8th for the 2021 Street Improvement Project. We had four contractors bid the project, with bids for the base and alternate ranging from \$3,819,744.96 to \$5,297,086.20. The engineers estimate for the project, base bid \$3,767,768.75 and alternate \$745,815.75 totaling \$4,513,584.50. The alternate bid is for improvements near the VONCO site, including a bypass lane and turn lanes. As VONCO reviewed the plans and the need for additional easement, they have asked for more time to assess their contribution to the alternate bid. Instead of delaying the start of the project, we are looking to award the base bid, get the contracts moving and then review and consider the alternate bid at the August 10, 2021, Council Meeting.

Board Commission / Committee Action:

The project has been supported by the PWC as well as full Council authorizing going out for bid.

Budgetary / Fiscal Impact:

This is a planned expenditure from our Streets CIP, specifically the bond proceeds. The cost of the project is under our budget number considerably. We budgeted \$6,658,800 and the low base bid plus engineering fees for the project are arriving at \$3,322,907.04. The difference in cost v. budget is due in part to favorable bidding climate and largely to the economy of scale created by pulling all these projects into one bid. Our budget layout accounted for each portion being done on its own but with the bond proceeds, we can see the savings created with a larger project. This amount is exclusive of the alternate bid and VONCO's participation. We will look at budget impact for the alternate at a future meeting. The savings realized from spend v. budget will allow us to pull in future year projects sooner and potentially get to some streets quicker than we have anticipated, adjusting our CIP accordingly.

Action(s) Requested:

1. A motion and second approving Resolution 21-63, Awarding the 2021 Street Improvement Project to Duininck, would be appreciated.

Alternatives:

1. Pull for Further Discussion
2. Do Not Adopt
3. Table for More Information



TABULATION OF BIDS

PROJECT NO.: BECKR 157630
 NAME: 2021 BITUMINOUS STREET IMPROVEMENTS
 OWNER: CITY OF BECKER, MN
 BID DATE: 10:00 A.M., THURSDAY, JULY 8, 2021

ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		¹ DUNINCK		² KNIFE RIVER		³ MINNESOTA PAVING & MATERIA		⁴ R.J. ZAVORAL & SONS	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
BASE BID													
1	1.00	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$340,000.00	\$340,000.00	\$157,032.42	\$157,032.42	\$193,000.00	\$193,000.00
2	1.00	LUMP SUM	TRAFFIC CONTROL	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$8,022.86	\$8,022.86	\$12,995.00	\$12,995.00
3	0.20	ACRE	CLEARING	\$15,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$1,700.00	\$7,250.00	\$1,450.00	\$8,022.86	\$1,604.57	\$7,500.00	\$1,500.00
4	0.20	ACRE	GRUBBING	\$15,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$900.00	\$7,250.00	\$1,450.00	\$2,005.71	\$401.14	\$7,500.00	\$1,500.00
5	9.00	TREE	CLEARING	\$450.00	\$4,050.00	\$350.00	\$3,150.00	\$250.00	\$2,250.00	\$250.71	\$2,256.39	\$350.00	\$3,150.00
6	9.00	TREE	GRUBBING	\$450.00	\$4,050.00	\$150.00	\$1,350.00	\$250.00	\$2,250.00	\$80.23	\$722.07	\$350.00	\$3,150.00
7	14.00	EACH	REMOVE SIGN ASSEMBLY	\$50.00	\$700.00	\$30.00	\$420.00	\$25.00	\$350.00	\$25.07	\$350.98	\$45.00	\$630.00
8	376.00	SQ YD	REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	\$6.00	\$2,256.00	\$2.90	\$1,090.40	\$11.00	\$4,136.00	\$2.91	\$1,094.16	\$6.50	\$2,444.00
9	650.00	LIN FT	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	\$5.50	\$3,575.00	\$7.00	\$4,550.00	\$4.25	\$2,762.50	\$7.02	\$4,563.00	\$6.00	\$3,900.00
10	160.00	SQ YD	REMOVE CONCRETE WALK	\$6.00	\$960.00	\$10.00	\$1,600.00	\$6.00	\$960.00	\$10.03	\$1,604.80	\$16.80	\$2,688.00
11	1,550.00	LIN FT	REMOVE FENCE	\$4.00	\$6,200.00	\$2.50	\$3,875.00	\$2.00	\$3,100.00	\$2.51	\$3,890.50	\$6.25	\$9,687.50
12	20.00	LIN FT	REMOVE & REPLACE TRAFFIC BARRIER	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$2,000.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$100.29	\$2,005.80	\$340.00	\$6,800.00
13	505.00	LIN FT	SAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)	\$4.00	\$2,020.00	\$5.39	\$2,721.95	\$6.25	\$3,156.25	\$5.41	\$2,732.05	\$6.00	\$3,030.00
14	2,665.00	LIN FT	SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)	\$3.00	\$7,995.00	\$1.98	\$5,276.70	\$4.00	\$10,660.00	\$1.99	\$5,303.35	\$2.00	\$5,330.00
15	1.00	EACH	REMOVE CATCH BASIN	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$645.00	\$645.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$646.84	\$646.84	\$515.00	\$515.00
16	23.00	LIN FT	REMOVE STORM SEWER	\$15.00	\$345.00	\$22.00	\$506.00	\$12.50	\$287.50	\$22.06	\$507.38	\$13.40	\$308.20
17	1.00	EACH	SALVAGE PIPE APRON	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$300.86	\$300.86	\$220.00	\$220.00
18	1.00	EACH	CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$702.00	\$702.00	\$885.00	\$885.00
19	2.00	EACH	CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER MANHOLE	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,103.14	\$2,206.28	\$1,770.00	\$3,540.00
20	2.00	EACH	REMOVE CASTING	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$72.50	\$145.00	\$8.75	\$17.50	\$72.71	\$145.42	\$290.00	\$580.00
21	1,550.00	LIN FT	F&I BARBED WIRE FENCE	\$12.00	\$18,600.00	\$11.05	\$17,127.50	\$4.50	\$6,975.00	\$11.08	\$17,174.00	\$9.50	\$14,725.00
22	26.00	EACH	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT	\$500.00	\$13,000.00	\$500.00	\$13,000.00	\$85.00	\$2,210.00	\$501.43	\$13,037.18	\$1,585.00	\$41,210.00
23	5,270.00	CU YD	COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	\$16.00	\$84,320.00	\$10.60	\$55,862.00	\$8.25	\$43,477.50	\$10.63	\$56,020.10	\$19.65	\$103,555.50



TABULATION OF BIDS

PROJECT NO.: **BECKR 157630**
 NAME: **2021 BITUMINOUS STREET IMPROVEMENTS**
 OWNER: **CITY OF BECKER, MN**
 BID DATE: **10:00 A.M., THURSDAY, JULY 8, 2021**

ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		¹ DUININCK		² KNIFE RIVER		³ MINNESOTA PAVING & MATERIA		⁴ R.J. ZAVORAL & SONS	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
24	67.00	ROAD STA	SUBGRADE PREPARATION	\$275.00	\$18,425.00	\$240.90	\$16,140.30	\$265.00	\$17,755.00	\$241.59	\$16,186.53	\$730.00	\$48,910.00
25	220.00	MGAL	WATER	\$50.00	\$11,000.00	\$25.00	\$5,500.00	\$28.00	\$6,160.00	\$25.07	\$5,515.40	\$26.50	\$5,830.00
26	940.00	CU YD	SHOULDER BASE AGGREGATE (SPECIAL) (LV)	\$45.00	\$42,300.00	\$33.20	\$31,208.00	\$25.65	\$24,111.00	\$38.95	\$36,613.00	\$15.00	\$14,100.00
27	345.00	SQ YD	MILL BITUMINOUS SURFACE	\$8.00	\$2,760.00	\$11.40	\$3,933.00	\$18.00	\$6,210.00	\$16.31	\$5,626.95	\$15.00	\$5,175.00
28	128,560.00	SQ YD	BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT RECLAMATION	\$0.80	\$102,848.00	\$0.75	\$96,420.00	\$1.30	\$167,128.00	\$0.80	\$102,848.00	\$1.37	\$176,127.20
29	1,065.00	TON	TYPE SP 9.5 WEAR COURSE MIXTURE (3, C)	\$60.00	\$63,900.00	\$62.40	\$66,456.00	\$64.00	\$68,160.00	\$70.97	\$75,583.05	\$80.00	\$85,200.00
30	26,330.00	TON	TYPE SP 9.5 WEAR COURSE MIXTURE (4, C)	\$64.00	\$1,685,120.00	\$59.35	\$1,562,685.50	\$61.00	\$1,606,130.00	\$65.69	\$1,729,617.70	\$75.80	\$1,995,814.00
31	1,370.00	TON	TYPE SP 12.5 WEAR COURSE MIXTURE (3, C)	\$60.00	\$82,200.00	\$61.25	\$83,912.50	\$62.00	\$84,940.00	\$65.25	\$89,392.50	\$76.60	\$104,942.00
32	17,945.00	TON	TYPE SP 12.5 NON-WEAR COURSE MIXTURE (4, B)	\$60.00	\$1,076,700.00	\$48.40	\$868,538.00	\$47.00	\$843,415.00	\$54.39	\$976,028.55	\$62.80	\$1,126,946.00
33	17,230.00	GAL	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	\$1.75	\$30,152.50	\$3.15	\$54,274.50	\$0.01	\$172.30	\$1.60	\$27,568.00	\$3.00	\$51,690.00
34	1,005.00	GAL	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR SHOULDER TACK	\$5.00	\$5,025.00	\$3.20	\$3,216.00	\$5.00	\$5,025.00	\$2.86	\$2,874.30	\$4.00	\$4,020.00
35	16.00	SQ YD	BITUMINOUS STREET PATCH	\$125.00	\$2,000.00	\$140.00	\$2,240.00	\$85.00	\$1,360.00	\$132.16	\$2,114.56	\$62.25	\$996.00
36	300.00	CU YD	GRAVEL DRIVEWAY RESTORATION (LV)	\$30.00	\$9,000.00	\$29.10	\$8,730.00	\$24.00	\$7,200.00	\$24.72	\$7,416.00	\$23.50	\$7,050.00
37	360.00	SQ YD	BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY PATCH	\$65.00	\$23,400.00	\$48.95	\$17,622.00	\$18.00	\$6,480.00	\$37.97	\$13,669.20	\$20.75	\$7,470.00
38	9,540.00	CU YD	SALVAGE AGGREGATE (LV)	\$7.00	\$66,780.00	\$5.35	\$51,039.00	\$9.40	\$89,676.00	\$5.37	\$51,229.80	\$14.60	\$139,284.00
39	2,120.00	SQ FT	6" CONCRETE WALK W/ SAND BEDDING	\$15.00	\$31,800.00	\$10.00	\$21,200.00	\$9.75	\$20,670.00	\$9.17	\$19,440.40	\$13.45	\$28,514.00
40	650.00	LIN FT	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, DESIGN B618	\$30.00	\$19,500.00	\$32.50	\$21,125.00	\$32.50	\$21,125.00	\$32.59	\$21,183.50	\$35.00	\$22,750.00
41	360.00	LIN FT	CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER	\$45.00	\$16,200.00	\$32.50	\$11,700.00	\$32.50	\$11,700.00	\$32.59	\$11,732.40	\$39.55	\$14,238.00
42	2.00	EACH	CATCH BASIN DESIGN H	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,390.80	\$4,781.60	\$2,250.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,397.63	\$4,795.26	\$1,675.00	\$3,350.00
43	28.00	LIN FT	12" RCP CL V DESIGN 3006	\$80.00	\$2,240.00	\$36.45	\$1,020.60	\$42.50	\$1,190.00	\$36.55	\$1,023.40	\$79.00	\$2,212.00
44	11.00	LIN FT	15" RCP CL V DESIGN 3006	\$85.00	\$935.00	\$78.99	\$868.89	\$55.10	\$606.10	\$79.23	\$871.48	\$100.00	\$1,100.00
45	1.00	EACH	INSTALL PIPE APRON	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$300.86	\$300.86	\$620.00	\$620.00
46	1.00	EACH	TRASH GUARD FOR 15" PIPE APRON	\$525.00	\$525.00	\$677.25	\$677.25	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$679.18	\$679.18	\$585.00	\$585.00



TABULATION OF BIDS

PROJECT NO.: **BECKR 157630**
 NAME: **2021 BITUMINOUS STREET IMPROVEMENTS**
 OWNER: **CITY OF BECKER, MN**
 BID DATE: **10:00 A.M., THURSDAY, JULY 8, 2021**

ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		¹ DUININCK		² KNIFE RIVER		³ MINNESOTA PAVING & MATERIA		⁴ R.J. ZAVORAL & SONS	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
47	2.00	EACH	CASTING ASSEMBLY	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,130.00	\$2,260.00	\$1,125.00	\$2,250.00	\$1,432.08	\$2,864.16	\$1,075.00	\$2,150.00
48	13.00	EACH	ADJUST FRAME & RING CASTING	\$825.00	\$10,725.00	\$560.00	\$7,280.00	\$940.00	\$12,220.00	\$1,103.14	\$14,340.82	\$1,275.00	\$16,575.00
49	11.00	EACH	ADJUST GATE VALVE BOX	\$450.00	\$4,950.00	\$450.00	\$4,950.00	\$385.00	\$4,235.00	\$551.57	\$6,067.27	\$425.00	\$4,675.00
50	91.00	SQ FT	SIGN PANELS TYPE C	\$60.00	\$5,460.00	\$55.00	\$5,005.00	\$55.00	\$5,005.00	\$55.16	\$5,019.56	\$63.00	\$5,733.00
51	2.00	EACH	SIGN PANELS TYPE SPECIAL	\$475.00	\$950.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$300.86	\$601.72	\$340.00	\$680.00
52	58,890.00	LIN FT	4" SOLID LINE MULTI- COMPONENT GROUND IN	\$0.45	\$26,500.50	\$0.40	\$23,556.00	\$0.40	\$23,556.00	\$0.40	\$23,556.00	\$0.40	\$23,556.00
53	110.00	LIN FT	24" SOLID LINE MULTI- COMPONENT GROUND IN	\$10.00	\$1,100.00	\$13.00	\$1,430.00	\$13.00	\$1,430.00	\$13.04	\$1,434.40	\$12.20	\$1,342.00
54	5,395.00	LIN FT	4" BROKEN LINE MULTI- COMPONENT GROUND IN	\$0.45	\$2,427.75	\$0.40	\$2,158.00	\$0.40	\$2,158.00	\$0.40	\$2,158.00	\$0.40	\$2,158.00
55	4,305.00	LIN FT	4" DOUBLE SOLID LINE MULTI- COMPONENT GROUND IN	\$0.90	\$3,874.50	\$0.80	\$3,444.00	\$0.80	\$3,444.00	\$0.80	\$3,444.00	\$0.80	\$3,444.00
56	155.00	SQ FT	PAVT MSSG MULTI COMP GR IN	\$10.00	\$1,550.00	\$12.00	\$1,860.00	\$12.00	\$1,860.00	\$12.03	\$1,864.65	\$18.00	\$2,790.00
57	54,780.00	LIN FT	4" SOLID LINE PAINT, TEMPORARY	\$0.20	\$10,956.00	\$0.20	\$10,956.00	\$0.20	\$10,956.00	\$0.20	\$10,956.00	\$0.11	\$6,025.80
58	9,840.00	LIN FT	4" BROKEN LINE PAINT, TEMPORARY	\$0.20	\$1,968.00	\$0.20	\$1,968.00	\$0.20	\$1,968.00	\$0.20	\$1,968.00	\$1.70	\$16,728.00
59	1,845.00	LIN FT	4" DOUBLE SOLID LINE PAINT, TEMPORARY	\$0.40	\$738.00	\$0.40	\$738.00	\$0.40	\$738.00	\$0.40	\$738.00	\$3.40	\$6,273.00
60	22.00	HOURL	STREET SWEEPING TYPE WET PICKUP	\$155.00	\$3,410.00	\$250.00	\$5,500.00	\$135.00	\$2,970.00	\$158.45	\$3,485.90	\$250.00	\$5,500.00
61	365.00	LIN FT	SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE WOOD FIBER	\$5.00	\$1,825.00	\$2.65	\$967.25	\$2.65	\$967.25	\$2.66	\$970.90	\$3.50	\$1,277.50
62	44.00	EACH	STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION	\$250.00	\$11,000.00	\$95.00	\$4,180.00	\$95.00	\$4,180.00	\$95.27	\$4,191.88	\$110.00	\$4,840.00
63	1,505.00	CU YD	COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW (LV)	\$25.00	\$37,625.00	\$14.62	\$22,003.10	\$16.00	\$24,080.00	\$14.66	\$22,063.30	\$37.00	\$55,685.00
64	1.60	ACRE	SEEDING	\$1,800.00	\$2,880.00	\$600.00	\$960.00	\$600.00	\$960.00	\$601.71	\$962.74	\$675.00	\$1,080.00
65	1.60	ACRE	TEMPORARY SEEDING	\$1,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$600.00	\$960.00	\$600.00	\$960.00	\$601.71	\$962.74	\$675.00	\$1,080.00
66	50.00	POUND	SEED MIXTURE 22-111	\$6.00	\$300.00	\$3.73	\$186.50	\$3.75	\$187.50	\$3.74	\$187.00	\$4.20	\$210.00
67	100.00	POUND	SEED MIXTURE 25-121	\$8.00	\$800.00	\$4.14	\$414.00	\$4.15	\$415.00	\$4.15	\$415.00	\$4.70	\$470.00
68	7,750.00	SQ YD	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, CATEGORY 3N	\$2.25	\$17,437.50	\$1.25	\$9,687.50	\$1.25	\$9,687.50	\$1.25	\$9,687.50	\$1.40	\$10,850.00
69	4,000.00	POUND	HYDRAULIC MULCH MATRIX TYPE MULCH	\$1.50	\$6,000.00	\$1.15	\$4,600.00	\$1.15	\$4,600.00	\$1.15	\$4,600.00	\$1.30	\$5,200.00



TABULATION OF BIDS

PROJECT NO.: **BECKR 157630**
 NAME: **2021 BITUMINOUS STREET IMPROVEMENTS**
 OWNER: **CITY OF BECKER, MN**
 BID DATE: **10:00 A.M., THURSDAY, JULY 8, 2021**

ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		¹ DUININCK		² KNIFE RIVER		³ MINNESOTA PAVING & MATERIA		⁴ R.J. ZAVORAL & SONS	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
70	560.00	POUND	COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER	\$1.00	\$560.00	\$0.60	\$336.00	\$0.60	\$336.00	\$0.60	\$336.00	\$0.70	\$392.00
TOTAL BASE BID					\$3,767,768.75		\$3,188,207.04		\$3,595,618.90		\$3,607,509.70		\$4,440,980.70

ALTERNATE

71	1.00	LUMP SUM	TRAFFIC CONTROL	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$200.57	\$200.57	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00
72	0.75	ACRE	CLEARING	\$15,000.00	\$11,250.00	\$8,500.00	\$6,375.00	\$5,625.00	\$4,218.75	\$7,020.00	\$5,265.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,625.00
73	0.75	ACRE	GRUBBING	\$15,000.00	\$11,250.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,375.00	\$5,625.00	\$4,218.75	\$2,005.71	\$1,504.28	\$7,500.00	\$5,625.00
74	26.00	TREE	CLEARING	\$450.00	\$11,700.00	\$350.00	\$9,100.00	\$250.00	\$6,500.00	\$240.69	\$6,257.94	\$350.00	\$9,100.00
75	26.00	TREE	GRUBBING	\$450.00	\$11,700.00	\$150.00	\$3,900.00	\$250.00	\$6,500.00	\$80.23	\$2,085.98	\$350.00	\$9,100.00
76	1.00	EACH	REMOVE SIGN ASSEMBLY	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$30.00	\$30.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.07	\$25.07	\$34.00	\$34.00
77	3,200.00	LIN FT	REMOVE FENCE	\$4.00	\$12,800.00	\$2.50	\$8,000.00	\$2.00	\$6,400.00	\$2.51	\$8,032.00	\$9.60	\$30,720.00
78	125.00	LIN FT	SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)	\$3.00	\$375.00	\$1.98	\$247.50	\$4.00	\$500.00	\$1.99	\$248.75	\$2.00	\$250.00
79	1.00	EACH	CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$702.00	\$702.00	\$825.00	\$825.00
80	3,200.00	LIN FT	F&I BARBED WIRE FENCE	\$12.00	\$38,400.00	\$11.05	\$35,360.00	\$4.50	\$14,400.00	\$11.08	\$35,456.00	\$9.30	\$29,760.00
81	12,790.00	CU YD	COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	\$14.00	\$179,060.00	\$10.60	\$135,574.00	\$7.75	\$99,122.50	\$10.63	\$135,957.70	\$15.00	\$191,850.00
82	32.00	ROAD STA	SUBGRADE PREPARATION	\$300.00	\$9,600.00	\$240.90	\$7,708.80	\$160.00	\$5,120.00	\$241.59	\$7,730.88	\$1,100.00	\$35,200.00
83	2,805.00	CU YD	AGGREGATE BASE (CV) CLASS 5 (P)	\$25.00	\$70,125.00	\$31.17	\$87,431.85	\$26.65	\$74,753.25	\$29.00	\$81,345.00	\$31.00	\$86,955.00
84	1,550.00	TON	TYPE SP 9.5 WEAR COURSE MIXTURE (4, C)	\$62.00	\$96,100.00	\$69.00	\$106,950.00	\$61.00	\$94,550.00	\$75.85	\$117,567.50	\$83.00	\$128,650.00
85	1,065.00	TON	TYPE SP 12.5 WEAR COURSE MIXTURE (4, B)	\$58.00	\$61,770.00	\$63.15	\$67,254.75	\$47.00	\$50,055.00	\$61.96	\$65,987.40	\$70.00	\$74,550.00
86	985.00	GAL	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	\$1.75	\$1,723.75	\$3.40	\$3,349.00	\$0.01	\$9.85	\$1.60	\$1,576.00	\$3.00	\$2,955.00
87	208.00	LIN FT	15" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS V	\$85.00	\$17,680.00	\$78.99	\$16,429.92	\$55.10	\$11,460.80	\$79.22	\$16,477.76	\$80.00	\$16,640.00
88	8.00	EACH	15" RC PIPE APRON	\$1,800.00	\$14,400.00	\$799.25	\$6,394.00	\$1,800.00	\$14,400.00	\$801.53	\$6,412.24	\$1,160.00	\$9,280.00
89	5.00	EACH	TRASH GUARD FOR 15" PIPE APRON	\$525.00	\$2,625.00	\$677.25	\$3,386.25	\$450.00	\$2,250.00	\$679.18	\$3,395.90	\$585.00	\$2,925.00
90	32.00	SQ FT	SIGN PANELS TYPE C	\$60.00	\$1,920.00	\$55.00	\$1,760.00	\$55.00	\$1,760.00	\$55.16	\$1,765.12	\$65.00	\$2,080.00



TABULATION OF BIDS

PROJECT NO.: **BECKR 157630**
 NAME: **2021 BITUMINOUS STREET IMPROVEMENTS**
 OWNER: **CITY OF BECKER, MN**
 BID DATE: **10:00 A.M., THURSDAY, JULY 8, 2021**

ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		¹ DUININCK		² KNIFE RIVER		³ MINNESOTA PAVING & MATERIA		⁴ R.J. ZAVORAL & SONS	
				UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
91	1,300.00	LIN FT	4" SOLID LINE MULTI-COMPONENT GROUND IN	\$0.45	\$585.00	\$0.40	\$520.00	\$0.40	\$520.00	\$0.40	\$520.00	\$0.40	\$520.00
92	1,710.00	LIN FT	12" SOLID LINE MULTI-COMPONENT GROUND IN	\$7.50	\$12,825.00	\$10.00	\$17,100.00	\$10.00	\$17,100.00	\$10.03	\$17,151.30	\$7.45	\$12,739.50
93	-550.00	LIN FT	4" BROKEN LINE MULTI-COMPONENT GROUND IN	\$0.45	(\$247.50)	\$0.40	(\$220.00)	\$0.40	(\$220.00)	\$0.40	(\$220.00)	\$0.40	(\$220.00)
94	5,055.00	LIN FT	4" DOUBLE SOLID LINE MULTI-COMPONENT GROUND IN	\$0.90	\$4,549.50	\$0.80	\$4,044.00	\$0.80	\$4,044.00	\$0.80	\$4,044.00	\$0.80	\$4,044.00
95	110.00	SQ FT	PAVT MSSG MULTI COMP GR IN	\$10.00	\$1,100.00	\$12.00	\$1,320.00	\$12.00	\$1,320.00	\$12.03	\$1,323.30	\$18.30	\$2,013.00
96	5.00	HOOR	STREET SWEEPING TYPE WET PICKUP	\$155.00	\$775.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$135.00	\$675.00	\$158.45	\$792.25	\$250.00	\$1,250.00
97	1,185.00	LIN FT	SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE WOOD FIBER	\$5.00	\$5,925.00	\$2.65	\$3,140.25	\$2.65	\$3,140.25	\$2.66	\$3,152.10	\$3.00	\$3,555.00
98	8.00	EACH	STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION	\$250.00	\$2,000.00	\$95.00	\$760.00	\$95.00	\$760.00	\$95.27	\$762.16	\$107.00	\$856.00
99	3,765.00	CU YD	COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW (LV)	\$25.00	\$94,125.00	\$15.00	\$56,475.00	\$16.00	\$60,240.00	\$15.04	\$56,625.60	\$37.00	\$139,305.00
100	4.00	ACRE	SEEDING	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$601.71	\$2,406.84	\$675.00	\$2,700.00
101	4.00	ACRE	TEMPORARY SEEDING	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$601.71	\$2,406.84	\$675.00	\$2,700.00
102	120.00	POUND	SEED MIXTURE 22-111	\$6.00	\$720.00	\$3.73	\$447.60	\$3.75	\$450.00	\$3.74	\$448.80	\$4.25	\$510.00
103	250.00	POUND	SEED MIXTURE 25-121	\$8.00	\$2,000.00	\$4.14	\$1,035.00	\$4.15	\$1,037.50	\$4.15	\$1,037.50	\$4.70	\$1,175.00
104	19,360.00	SQ YD	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, CATEGORY 3N	\$1.75	\$33,880.00	\$1.25	\$24,200.00	\$1.25	\$24,200.00	\$1.25	\$24,200.00	\$1.40	\$27,104.00
105	10,000.00	POUND	HYDRAULIC MULCH MATRIX TYPE MULCH	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.15	\$11,500.00	\$1.15	\$11,500.00	\$1.15	\$11,500.00	\$1.30	\$13,000.00
106	1,400.00	POUND	COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER	\$0.75	\$1,050.00	\$0.60	\$840.00	\$0.60	\$840.00	\$0.60	\$840.00	\$0.70	\$980.00
TOTAL ALTERNATE				\$745,815.75		\$631,537.92		\$533,150.65		\$624,983.78		\$856,105.50	
SUMMARY													
TOTAL BASE BID				\$3,767,768.75		\$3,188,207.04		\$3,595,618.90		\$3,607,509.70		\$4,440,980.70	
TOTAL ALTERNATE				\$745,815.75		\$631,537.92		\$533,150.65		\$624,983.78		\$856,105.50	
GRAND TOTAL				\$4,513,584.50		\$3,819,744.96		\$4,128,769.55		\$4,232,493.48		\$5,297,086.20	

X:\AE\B\BECKR157630\6-bid-const\Bidding\Bid Tabulation.xlsx\BIDTAB

RESOLUTION 21-63

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS BASE BID

WHEREAS, the City Engineer Randy Sabart of SEH has developed plans and specifications for the 2021 Street Improvement Projects; and

WHEREAS, the plans and specifications have been published for bid as per the City Council's direction; and

WHEREAS, the City has competitively bid the project as per the Minnesota State Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the City has received four competitive bids on the project; and

WHEREAS, Duininck is the lowest responsible bidder and can perform the work; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Becker City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor or the City Administrator to enter into an agreement with Duininck for the purpose of completing the 2021 Street Improvement Projects.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Becker City Council accepts the following:

1. Base Bid (including 1st Street from Gardner to Sherburne Ave, Liberty Lane from Energy Drive to Sherburne Ave S and Sherburne Ave S from Liberty Lane to CSAH 11) for the amount of \$3,188,207.04.
2. A contingency fund of up to 5% of the total base bid, \$159,410.35.

Tracy Bertram _____

Robin Dingmann_____

Rick Hendrickson _____

Mike Doering _____

Becky Olmscheid _____

Adopted this 27th day of July 2021.

Mayor Tracy Bertram

Attest:

Julie Blesi, City Clerk

Drafted by:
Phil Knutson, Public Services Director
P.O. Box 250
Becker, MN 55308

STATE OF MINNESOTA }
COUNTY OF SHERBURNE } SS.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of

_____, 2021 by _____.

Signature of person taking acknowledgement